
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 20 JANUARY 2011, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2010.   
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 To pass the following resolution -  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

 



press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 6 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site  http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.   
 

 

6 CONSULTATION AND THE PLANNING PROCESS  

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control – report 
circulated    
 

1 - 42 

7 PRESENTATION -  EXETER AIRPORT  

 A presentation will be made by James Christon, Managing Director of Exeter 
Airport on its current contribution to the economy and an overview of future 
development plans.  It is anticipated that the presentation will take place at 
6.15pm.   
 

 

ESTIMATES, FEES AND CHARGES AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 

8 2011/12  BUDGET ESTIMATES  

 To consider the joint report of the Interim Director Economy and Development 
and Head of Treasury Services - report circulated 
 
Covering Report -   Estimates 2011/2012 (43 – 50)  
Paper 1 -   Revenue Estimates 2011/12 (51 – 70) 
Paper 2 -   Fees and Charges 2011/12 (71 – 72) 
Paper 3 -   Capital Programme 2011/12 (73 – 78)    
 
 
 
 
   
 

43 - 78 



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

9 ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH PROGRESS  

 To consider the report of the Head of Archaeology – report circulated  
 

79 - 82 

10 ENERGY PARTNERSHIP WITH E.ON - PROGRESS REPORT  

 To consider the report of the Interim Director of Economy and Development – 
report circulated   
 

83 - 84 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

PART II:ITEM SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

11 EXETER LIVESTOCK CENTRE  

 To consider a report of the Acting Head of Estates on the proposed options for 
the future of the facility – report circulated to Members  
 

85 - 106 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 10 March 

2011 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors S Brock (Chair), Mrs Danks (Deputy Chair), M A Baldwin, P J Brock, A Hannaford, 
Payne, Prowse, Robson, Spackman, Sterry, Taghdissian, Ruffle and Wardle 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Final 
 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
20 JANUARY 2011 

 
CONSULTATION AND THE PLANNING PROCESS 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide Members with an overview of the nature and type of consultation 
required whilst undertaking the planning process and assess how the City Council 
conforms to such requirements and suggest ways forward in respect of such 
consultation.   

  
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Since the 1973 Planning Act the concept of public consultation has been explicit in 

the planning process. In more recent times there has been a move away from mere 
consultation towards active public participation and com
[...]
Front End Loading” into the preparation of planning policies. Previously 
consultation on forward planning documents took the form of a draft plan being 
prepared and this plan being then placed before the public for comment. The front 
end loading concept now requires that the public are consulted at the very early 
stage of plan preparation as to what should be included in the plan and addresses 
matters such as “Vision” and “Objectives”. This type of public participation has 
proved challenging for the majority of local planning authorities since, in essence, it 
is asking the public to involve themselves in general concepts and theories and can 
require planners to try and make understandable arcane concepts such as 
household formation rates or demographic projections. Much work has been done 
on ways to improve this process both by private and public sector bodies and future 
years will undoubtedly see innovative and hopefully effective ways of engaging the 
public in this type of early participation.    

  
4.3 The minimum requirements for consultation and public participation in Forward 

Planning documents are specifically laid down in statute and regulations and for the 
higher level documents at least, such consultation can be the subject of scrutiny at 
independent examination into the plan. The City Council conforms to these 
minimum requirements and, in addition, does more than the minimum prescribed 
through the processes laid down in the SCI such as Wavelength feedback, 
workshop sessions and more informal participatory type forums of which the 
Planning Member Working Group is perhaps the best internal example.   

  
4.4 The success or failure of consultation is notoriously difficult to assess. The simplest 

method is to simply count the response rate but should a 5% response rate with 
universal condemnation for a policy be judged a success in terms of consultation, or 
a failure in public participation, because an overwhelming majority find the
[...]
he 
decisions of a local authority such as the provision of affordable housing are the 
least able or willing to take part in the debate. Participation is also expensive and 
time consuming.  

Page 3



Final 
 

6.2 New innovative techniques are being developed to aid participation in planning 
allowing planners to engage informally as well as through the more formal 
procedures laid down by statute. The general public seem also to be more willing 
and able to participate in the planning debate and to appreciate its relevance to 
their everyday life. The Localism Agenda amplified in the new Localism Bill will, if 
passed, give effect to to a fundamental re positioning of public participation in the 
planning process.  
 

7 CONCLUSION 
 

7.1  The Statement of Community Involvement is now five years old and should be 
revised and updated. Fundamental changes to the way public participation is 
carried out in relation to the planning process are set out in the new Localism Bill.  
At the present time it is impractical to make major changes to the Statement of 
Community Involvement.  Rather, Members may wish to consider in detail the 
proposals in the Localism Bill and the implications for community engagement.  

  

7.2 Such a revision to also incorporate the type and style of public consultation and 
participation the City Council wish to adopt for Exeter commensurate with the 
resources to carry out such participation.  

  

8 RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 That Members recognise the Statement of Community Involvement is in 
need of revision and that the Localism Bill will have fundamental implications 
for Local Authorities in consulting communities and as a consequence a 
revision to the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement should be 
undertaken as soon as it is practical to incorporate in the statement the 
concepts inherent in the Localism Bill. 

  

  

 
RICHARD SHORT 
HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 

L
[...]
 end of the Government Office including 
London and the Regional Development Agencies; 

Page 41



APPENDIX 3 

• New powers for the Mayor of London to create Mayoral Development 
Corporations to focus regeneration where it's needed most, such as to help 
secure East London's Olympic legacy, in partnership with London Boroughs; 

• Boroughs will be given control over more of the major local planning decisions 
that affect their local communities. The Mayor will only consider the largest 
planning applications in future; 

• Streamlining consultation on Mayoral strategies, so there is a single 
environmental strategy. The Assembly will also gain a new power to reject the 
Mayor's final strategies by a two-thirds majority. 

 
Press notice at: http://www.communities.gov.uk/news/newsroom/1785519 

 

Page 42



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
20 JANUARY 2011 

 
ESTIMATES 2011-12 FOR  

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Attached are the draft estimates for the year ended 31st March 2012. 
 

1.2 This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been 
prepared, changes in accounting practices, which affect all budgets and detailed 
reasons for any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. 
 

2. BUDGET FRAMEWORK 
 

2.1 With regard to inflation, an overall allowance of £100,000 has been set aside for 
next year. This includes an assumption with regard to increases in pay and 
increases for utility costs and contracts being offset by increases for fees and 
charges. For the following three years an overall inflation allowance of £300,000 
has been included for planning purposes. The inflationary assumptions that have 
been included for next year are as follows: 
 

 • Pay     1.0% - to cover any pay award 
and increments 

• Utilities     3.0% 

• Insurance    3.0% 

• Rates     4.5% 

• Fuel     3.0% 

• General Inflation   1.0% 

• Income (excluding car parks)   3.0% 

[...]
he Community & Environment 
Administration team has been removed as has the Leisure Services Management 
recharge budget; the saving on these budgets has been partially offset by the need 
to include a new support service budget in respect of the Economy & Development 
Administration team. 
 
The Asset Improvement and Maintenance (AIM) budget has decreased; this has 
been partially offset by an increase in the employment budget as a result of the 
change in the FRS17 retirement budget. 
 
A saving has been made on the boat maintenance budget and there has been a 
reduction in the Capital financing budget. 

  
5. USE OF RESERVES 
  
5.1 The following withdrawals from earmarked reserves are budgeted to fund certain 

non-recurring expenditure in 2011/12  
  
 Planning Delivery Grant Reserve - £155,580 
  
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 RECOMMENDED that Scrutiny Committee – Economy supports the estimates and 

proposed fees and charges for 2011/12 and recommends approval at the Special 
Meeting of the Council on 22nd February 2011. 

  
 

 
ANDY STARK      KARIME HASSAN 
HEAD OF TREASURY SERVICES    DIRECTOR 
       

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 

Page 50



S
U

B
J
E

C
T

IV
E

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS
E

S
T

IM
A

T
E

O
T

H
E

R
E

S
T

IM
A

T
E

5
E

C
O

N
R

2
0
1
0
-1

1
IN

F
L
A

T
IO

N
R

E
C

U
R

R
IN

G
N

O
N

-R
E

C
U

R
R

IN
G

A
D

J
U

S
T

M
E

N
T

S
2
0
1
1
-1

2

E
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s

5
,2

4
3
,0

8
0

5
2
,7

2
0

(4
3
2
,5

8
0
)

0
1
4
8
,9

0
0

5
,0

1
2
,1

2
0

P
re

m
is

e
s

2
,5

7
4
,3

6
0

4
9
,4

4
0

(1
3
4
,0

0
0
)

0
3
4
,6

7
0

2
,5

2
4
,4

7
0

S
u
p
p
lie

s
 &

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

6
,2

9
8
,7

0
0

6
,6

6
0

(2
6
0
,8

6
0
)

0
(4

,2
2
9
,1

6
0
)

1
,8

1
5
,3

4
0

T
ra

n
s
p
o
rt

1
0
6
,7

9
0

5
4
0

0
0

(1
1
,0

4
0
)

9
6
,2

9
0

S
u
p
p
o
rt

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

3
,0

8
4
,9

7
0

3

[...]
ing of Pleasure Craft and Boat Operators

          Pleasure Craft (per annum) 8.50 1.70 10.20         8.09 1.42 9.50 3

          Operators (per annum)

          -  Initial (including test) 43.67 8.73 52.40         41.45 7.25 48.70 3

          -  Renewal 8.50 1.70 10.20         8.09 1.42 9.50 3

(5)  Topsham Ferry

          -  Adult per person 0.75 0.15 0.90           0.68 0.12 0.80 3

          -  Under 18's  & Senior Citizen 0.42 0.08 0.50           0.35 0.06 0.40 3

          -  Dogs 0.25 0.05 0.30           0.18 0.03 0.20 3

          -  Bicycles, pushchairs etc 0.42 0.08 0.50           0.35 0.06 0.40 3

(6)  Salmon Fishing Permits

           -  Annual 64.75 12.95 77.70         61.55 10.77 72.30 3

           -  Day 6.83 1.37 8.20           6.47 1.13 7.60 3

5
Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
20 JANUARY 2011 

 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH PROGRESS 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report advises members as follow: 

• the latest changes within Exeter Archaeology (EA);  

• progress with archaeology reports and projects funded from the 
Economy and Tourism budget; and 

• information relating to archaeological projects carried out in the city for 
both ECC and external clients. 

 
2.0 LATEST CHANGES TO EXETER ARCHAEOLOGY 

 
2.1 In response to a downturn in business and reciprocal drop in income - in large 

part the result of the recession - Members approved two stages of 
restructuring of EA in 2009/10, reducing core staff numbers from 31 to 15.  
The Service now operates by supplementing this reduced core team with 
temporary staff, appointed on a project specific basis.  Over the last year, this 
has resulted in a team (constantly adjusted) of between 20 and 30. 

 
2.2 Projects set up to address City Council obligations to publication backlog, 

outstanding Scheduled Monument Consent projects and archive deposition, 
identified in the report to Members of 29th
[...]
 public and academic audience; 

Page 80



Final 

• final production of a publication of the Elizabethan inventories of Exeter 
for a public and academic audience;  

• consideration of production of a booklet on Exeter churches for a public 
audience; 

• consideration of production of a book of annotated illustrations of Exeter's 
historic building for a public, principally a school-age, audience;  

• production of a publication describing the development and history of the 
Underground Passages for a public and academic audience;  

• where possible, to open archaeological excavations to the public; and 

• in collaboration with the Economy and Tourism Service, the identification 
of efficient ways in which to promote and advertise the results of this and 
previous year's work to a public audience - through use of dedicated 
website space and other means. 

 
5.3 Costs of the above promotion are likely to be in the region of £4,000. Costs of 
 the production of booklets can, at least in significant part, be offset through 
 sales.  It is possible that sales of the Elizabethan inventories and 
 Underground Passages publications, which are likely to have and 
 international appeal amongst both an academic and public audience, could 
 recover costs.   It is considered that both will raise the profile of the heritage 
 of Exeter on a regional, national and even international stage.   
 
5.4 Much of this work will be of benefit to the Tourism unit and individual 
 interpretation projects that they are being developed. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDED  
 
6.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1)  note the sound progress being made to establish a financially viable 
archaeological contractor within a constrained economic environment; 
and 

2)  note the work that is being undertaken to present the work of Exeter 
Archaeology to a public and academic audience.  In particular the 
publication of the Elizabethan Inventories and Underground Passages 
will raise the profile of the heritage of Exeter on a regional, national 
and potentially international stage. 

 
 
 

TIM GENT 
HEAD OF EXETER ARCHAEOLOGY 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 

 
 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
20 JANUARY 2011 

 
ENERGY PARTNERSHIP WITH E.ON 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 This report is to update Members on the work of the partnership with E.ON. 
  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 At the November meeting Members requested that they be kept informed of the 

work of the energy partnership with E.ON. Executive agreed to enter into the 
partnership on the 23rd November and this was reported to the Exeter and East 
Devon New Growth Point Steering Board on the 9th December 2010, when it was 
resolved that the Board would provide a governance structure for the work of the 
partnership. At the same meeting Devon County Council have been informed of 
the decision by the City Council and East Devon District Council to enter into the 
partnership and is invited to engage in taking forward the work programme. 

  
2.2 The first meeting of the Project Review Group involving officers and E.ON is set 

for the 25th January 2011.  
  
2.3 Officers are currently working with E.ON on a potential bid to be made for the 

Regional Growth Fund. The deadline for bids to the RGF is the 21st January and 
this will necessarily prioritise officers’ work in the New Year. 

  
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  
 (i) That Scrutiny Committee notes that progress on the work programme 

with E.ON will commence in the New Year. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
KARIME HASSAN 
DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
None 

Agenda Item 10

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CONSULTATION AND THE PLANNING PROCESS
	Consultation Report App 1
	Consultation Report App 2
	consultations App 3 - localism note

	8 2011/12  BUDGET ESTIMATES
	Committee Estimates
	Capital Programme 2011-12 Economy
	Economy Fees and Charges book (2)

	9 ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH PROGRESS
	10 Energy Partnership with E.On - Progress Report
	11 EXETER LIVESTOCK CENTRE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

20 January 2011 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Stella Brock (Chair)  

Councillors Mrs Danks, M A Baldwin, P J Brock, A Hannaford, Payne, Prowse, Robson, 
Spackman, Sterry, Taghdissian, Ruffle and Wardle 

Interim Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Head of 
Planning and Building Control, Head of Exeter Archaeology, Acting Head of Estates 
Services, Accountant (PM) and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

Also present: 
 

Councillor Greg Sheldon - Portfolio for Economy and Tourism  
Councillor Rachel Sutton 
 
James Christon 
 

- Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 
Transport 

- Managing Director, Exeter Airport 
 

1 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2010 were taken as read, and 
signed by the Chair as correct.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
 The following personal interest was declared:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Wardle 7 (Member of the Devon Archeological 
Society) 
 

  
3 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 20 the following questions were asked of the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism :–  
 
Councillor Ruffle referred to the withdrawal of the contribution to the Vibraphonic 
Festival and removal of the funding for the Autumn Festival from the Revenue 
Budget savings identified for 2011/12. The Portfolio Holder responded, commenting 
on the difficult decisions that had been made to identify savings. He acknowledged 
the Member’s concern, stating that the funding for each festival had been considered 
on a case by case basis and the ideal would be not to remove any funding.  
 
Councillor Payne sought reassurance that every effort would be made to update the 
Tourism Strategy and what impact the more modest budget will have on the revision.  
The Portfolio Holder stated that the Strategy would be updated when the budget 
reducing process had been completed. The challenge remained to ensure the 
service ran as smoothly but in a different way.  
 
Councillor Payne also asked a question on the effect the removal of City Council 
funding will have on clients using the Positive Steps initiative. The Portfolio Holder 
stated that the decision had been taken due to the modest achievement in relation to 



 
 

the harder-to-reach client group.  Every effort would be made to look at helping in 
kind rather than cash.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

4 Consultation and the Planning Process 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report which gave 
Members an overview of the nature and type of public consultation required whilst 
undertaking the planning process and an assessment of how the City Council 
conforms to such requirements. He confirmed that they were now not able to 
discuss the recent consultation in relation to a proposed gypsy and traveller site in 
the Newcourt masterplan as they had just received legal advice that Members and 
Officers should not discuss this in view of a possible court action. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control outlined the factors governing 
consultation within the planning process, against the backdrop of the public’s desire 
to be involved in more active consultation. Exeter City Council’s Planning 
Department does more than the minimum requirement, but it was recognised that 
wider consultation could be undertaken, however that would have timescale and 
resource implications. 
  
A Member referred to the Statement of Community Involvement and if Planning 
contacted or worked with community groups or community association networks.  
The Head of Planning and Building Control stated that the teams had all the details 
of regular consultees and that included formally constituted community and 
residents’ associations.  He also responded to a Member enquiry about using the 
network of officers from the My Neighbourhood Scheme which was in the process 
of concluding, but the Planning Department anticipated continuing to use the local 
networks developed during that period. He confirmed that the City Council would 
respond to the Localism Bill debate through the Chief Executive and the District 
Council’s Network.  
 
A Member suggested that the views of Scrutiny Committee – Economy on an 
amended Statement of Community Involvement be sought in addition to the 
Planning Member Working Group before consideration by Executive.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy acknowledged that the Statement of Community 
Involvement was in need of revision and that the Localism Bill would have 
fundamental implications for Local Authorities in consulting communities. As a 
consequence a revision to the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 
should be undertaken as soon as practical to address the Localism Bill. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

5 Presentation -  Exeter Airport 
 
A presentation was made by Mr James Christon, Managing Director of Exeter Airport 
on the continuing economic success of the Airport. He provided an overview of the 
current economic and environment climate including comparisons of Exeter Airport’s 
performance against other UK airports. He covered the Airport’s development, 
partnership working with the public and private sector and the contribution to the local 
economy.  Particular successes have been the growth in the charter market, new 
flight routes, Flybe’s Training Academy, and the development of a new Hotel and 
Restaurant on the Airport site.  



 
 

The short, medium and long term aspirations of the master plan included -  
  
Short Term  
Replacement of airport equipment such as the check-in system, passenger screening 
and fire systems  
Pavement and runway overlay in 2012 
Looking at the capacity of the Royal Mail operation 
Improvement of car parks  
Hotel and restaurant build 
 
Medium Term  
Replacement of car parks 
Development of the B3184 
Development of Flybe Engineering 
Departure lounge expansion and departure gates 
New aircraft stands 
Development of fire station and fuel farm   
Hotel development relating to the Business Park expansion  
 
Long Term  
Continued expansion of Flybe Engineering 
Check-in Hall development 
Arrivals Hall development and car park configuration 
Hotel development relating to the Business Park expansion  
 
He also referred to the natural and manmade activity that affected operations 
including economic recovery, competitive activity and local regional, national and 
international events such as adverse weather conditions, political activity, large 
sporting events and a change in security threat levels. 
 
Mr Christon responded to a number of questions from Members -  
 

• Exeter Airport paid corporation tax in this country. 

• The Airport’s car park provider was APCOA with an overview from Exeter 
Airport. Changes have been made to the parking charges but there was still a 
free 10 minute slot, which was comparable with other airports. A considerable 
sum has been spent on improvements on the car parking facility including 
vehicle number plate recognition reducing the need for ticket validation, as 
well as on-line booking and a frequent shuttle bus service is available as an 
alternative to the car. He noted an issue raised relating to increased parking 
charges faced by taxi operators when flights were delayed.  

• The Flybe Training Academy had been working in conjunction with Exeter 
College and the University. 

• The Airport had also been working with the County Council to improve the 
Stagecoach bus link between the Airport and Exeter.  There was regular 
dialogue with an Exeter Airport Transport Forum to encourage public 
transport use for both staff and passengers.  He welcomed any opportunity to 
develop a partnership approach to create a rail link to the Airport through 
Cranbrook, although some rail linked airports had a mixed success. There 
was regular dialogue with the New Growth Point Board and they welcomed 
any opportunity to engage with the region’s rail operators to improve 
connecting services. 

• Should the Intermodal Freight Depot be progressed, he hoped to be able to 
explore extending freight traffic beyond mail, but this had to be reconciled with 



 
 

the local community.  He would continue to make the Airport, particularly in 
relation to car journeys, as sustainable as possible.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Christon for his very informative and interesting presentation.   
 

6 2011/12  Budget  Estimates 
 
The report of the Interim Director Economy and Development was submitted, 
outlining the strategic framework within which the estimates had been prepared, 
changes in accounting practices, which affect all budgets and detailed reasons for 
any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. He set out the changes 
to the individual budget heads.  
 
He responded to a number of Member comments -  

• that the approach being taken by the Local Authority and also the Economy 
Directorate was to meet an unprecedented budget reduction over four years. 
Any discussion would include whether the current service approach was right 
for the future challenges and all efforts will be concentrated on making 
services even more efficient and fit for purpose. 

• The Acting Head of Estates Services clarified the continuation of the 
arrangements of parking enforcement at Bradninch Place and the Quay.  

• There would have been a profound change in the staffing structure had the 
new Unitary Authority been in place from April.  

• He was still working on the finer points, but was available to discuss any 
implications of the security arrangements and operating hours of some of the 
city’s car parks.     

 
A Member suggested levels of redundancies could result in more unproductive 
spending, but he welcomed the current approach to filling staff vacancies and the 
tougher stance on next year’s Christmas lights.   
 
A motion that £2,000 be reallocated from the Summer Festival budget to the 
Vibraphonic Festival to be used to lever funding from other sources was put to the 
vote and lost.  
 
A subsequent motion that £1,000 be reallocated from the Summer Festival budget 
and a further £1,000 be taken from the general arts allocation for levering funding to 
maintain the Vibraphonic Festival was put to the vote and lost. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the draft Revenue Estimates, Capital 
Programme and proposed Fees and Charges for 2011/12 for further consideration by 
the Executive.  
 

(Report circulated)  
  

7 Archaeological Research Progress 
 
Councillor Wardle declared a personal interest as a member of the Devon 
Archaeological Society. 
 
The Head of Exeter Archaeology made a Powerpoint presentation which included 
examples of projects that had either been publicly or privately funded from a variety 
of sources.  A report advised Members on recent changes within Exeter 
Archaeology; the progress with archaeology reports and projects funded from the 
Economy and Tourism budget; and information relating to archaeological projects 



 
 

carried out in the city for both the City Council and external clients. Members were 
asked to consider the work that was being undertaken to present Exeter Archaeology 
to a wider public and academic audience.  In particular, the publication of the 
Elizabethan Inventories and Underground Passages would raise the profile of the 
heritage of Exeter on a regional, national and, potentially, international stage. 
 
The report also covered the staged staffing restructure, as the core unit had been 
further reduced to 12 FTE’s, with additional temporary staff used on a project by 
project basis.  Staff in the Unit had worked hard to restore some financial stability. 
The Head of Exeter Archaeology responded to a number of Member comments 
stating that they hoped to reach a break even position, but the recession and 
resulting downturn in the housing market and development has meant that 
competition for work was even keener.  He informed Members of the main 
competitors. The Interim Director Economy and Development praised the work of 
Tim Gent who had worked hard to get the Unit into a more sound financial position. 
The Unit was not able to work as flexibly as the private sector in terms of pay and 
conditions, and to reach a break even position would remain a challenge in the 
current climate.  
 
The Chair asked that the appreciation of the Scrutiny Economy Members in 
recognition of the hard work and professionalism of the Head of Archaeology be 
recorded and the team. Tim Gent thanked the Chair and stated that the successful 
response to the challenges faced would have been impossible without the significant 
input of the whole team.     

 
The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and acknowledged the work 
being undertaken to present the work of Exeter Archaeology to a public and 
academic audience, and the sound progress being made by the Unit to establish a 
financially viable archaeological contractor within a constrained economic 
environment. 

 
(Report circulated)  

  
8 Energy Partnership with E.ON - Progress Report 

 
The Interim Director Economy and Development provided a progress report on the 
work of the partnership with E.ON. The first meeting of the Project Review Group 
was due to be held on 25 January and would involve City Council officers and 
colleagues from E.ON.  Officers were also currently working with E.ON on a potential 
bid to the Regional Growth Fund to meet an imminent deadline of 21 January.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted that progress on the work programme with 
E.ON will commence in 2011. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 
 

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, and 6 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  



 
 

   
10 Exeter Livestock Centre 

 
 
The report of the Acting Head of Estates Services was submitted, which set out the 
background and options for the future of the Exeter Livestock Centre at Matford 
Business Park. Members discussed the current use, maintenance of the Livestock 
Centre building and future impact on the farming and wider community. They also 
considered possible options for the future of the facility. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy supported the report and recommended that 
Executive approve that -  
 
(1)  the Acting Head of Estates Services be authorised to negotiate the terms for 

a ten year lease for the operation of Livestock Markets from April 2012, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism, and  

 
(2)  should it be required, the Acting Head of Estates Services be authorised to 

undertake a formal tendering process. 
 
 

(Report circulated to Members)  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 

Chair 


